(a) Insert full
name of
company

(b) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es)

Presenter’s
name, address
and reference (1f

any)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrative Receiver’s
Report

Pursuant to Section 48(1) of the

Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.8(3) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 3.10

S.48(1)

For official use

Company Number
| 02692307 |

Name of Company
(a) Images & Editions Limited - in Receivership
We (b) Matthew Dunham Joseph McLean

Grant Thornton UK LLP Grant Thornton UK LLP

4 Hardman Square 4 Hardman Square

Spinmingfields Spinningfields

Manchester Manchester

M3 3EB M3 3EB

administrative receivers of the company attach a copy of our report to creditors
and a copy of the statement of affairs of the company

Slgned %// Date

TIne 2o

For official use

Grant Thornton UK LLP Insolvency Section
4 Hardman Square
Spinningfields
Manchester
M3 3EB
*AL6ILKO3*
A30 08/06/2010

COMPANIES HOUSE

Post Room

309




Grant Thornton

Our Ref MD/100082/] /ES

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square
Spinmingfields
Manchester M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 {0)161 953 6801
www grant-thornton co uk

4 June 2010
Dear Strs

images & Editions Limited - In Receivership

Further to my letter of 29 March 2010, I enclose a copy of my report on the above
recewvership In addiuon, [ enclose a notice convenng a meeting of creditors, together with a
form of proxy for that meeting  You should note that if you wish to vote at this meeting, you
should send me details of your claim against the above company before the date of the
meeting The form of pioxy will enable you to appoint a representauve to vote on your
behalf at the meeting

If you have any quertes please contact my colleague Ennly Smith on 0161 953 6447

Yours fasthfully
for and on behalf of Images & Editons Limited

v T

Matthew Dunham
Joint Administrative Recerver

Enc

Chartsred Accountants

Member Erm widun Grant Thomton Interrabonal Lid

Grant Thomton UK LLP is a kmdded kabilty partnorsiep regrstared m England and Wales No OC307742. Regstered o¥ice Grant Thomion House Molion Street, Euston Square London W1 2EP
A Est of members Is availabla fom our registered office

Grant Thorntan LK LLP is authorised and reguialed by the Financial Services Authenilty for imvestment business.

A list of personnel panmitted by Granl Thormton lo accapt appointmants as msoivency practitioners and of then respeciive authansing bodiss may be inspected al the above address



11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Images & Editions Ltd - In Receivership
Report to creditors pursuant to Section 48 of the Insolvency Act 1986

History and events leading up to appointment of administrative

receivers
Images & Editions Limited (the company) was mcorporated on 28 February 1992

The main trading acuvity of the company was the manufacture, distnbution, design and
publishing of bespoke and 'off the shelf' greeting cards and gift stationary

The trading performance of the company since 30 June 2008 1s summarised as follows

Period ended Yearended Year ended
28/2/2010 30 June 2009 30 June 2008
(Draft) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

£ £ £
Profit/(loss} before tax (145,770 (216,354) 2,044
Profit/(loss) after tax (215,813) 1,503

The company had been expertencing financial difficulues primanily due to the loss of ewo major
customers and the serviang of a high fixed cost base m anticipation of future growth

It was clear that the company could not continue to trade and mcur further losses However, the
directors were able to 1dentfy a suitable purchaser for the business and assets of the company
Consequently, the directors asked the company's bankers, Natonal Westmmster Bank plc, to
appoint administrative recevers to the company

The bank complied with this request and Joseph McLean and I were appomnted jomnt
admuinistrative recervers on 24 March 2010

My letter dated 29 March 2010 provides further details of the history of the company and the
events leading up to the appointment of the Admunistrauve Recervers If you require a copy of
this letter please contact Emuly Smuth on 0161 933 6447

Disposal of assets

The directors undertook a marketing campaign which resulted n two potential interested
parties One party could not provide proof of funds and was therefore discounted The second
party, Otter House Limited (Otter House), made an offer for the business



22

23

24

42

43

Walker Singleton was mnstructed to value the assets of the business in order to bench matk any
offers received The assets were valued at £120,000 for business use and at £25,000 on a worst
case basis, as follows

TFot business Worst case

use basis

L£000 £000

Stock 70 15
Plant 40 8
Office furniture and computer equipment 10 2
120 25

After negotiauons, an acceptable offer was recetved fromn Otter House Limuted as follows

£

Goodwll 133,895
Stock and work 1n progress 50,001
Plant, office furmiture and computer equipment 9,993
Other fixed charge assets 5
Fixtures and fitungs 1
193,895

The offer for the busmess as a whole was significantly more than the "for business use"”
valuation by Walker Singleton and immediately following my appointment the offer was
accepted and sale concluded

Secured and preferential creditors
The amount duc to National Westminster Bank plc at the date of my appomntment was
£514,7306, on which interest continues to accrue

There are no preferennal credstors as all employees were transferred to Otter House

Qutcome as regards unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors are curiently esumated at £321,399

As the lender's security pre-dates the Enterprise Act 2003 there 1s no requirement to set aside a
prescribed patt for the unsecured creditors in accordance with secuen 1764 of the Insolvency

Act 1986

As stated m my report dated 29 March 2010 we do not anticipate any distribution to unsecured
creditors

Page 2




52

Other matters
The directors' statement of affairs for the company was submutted to me on 19 Apnl 2010 A
summary of 1ts contents, together with my comments thereon, 1s attached to this report

A copy of the notice convening a meeung of creditors 1s attached At the meeting, this report
will be presented to creditors who will be able to vote on appointng a creditors committee

If you have any further queries please contact my colleague, Emily Smuth on 0161 953 6447

Yours sincerely
for and on behalf of Images & Edittons Ln“nltedl

v A

Matthew Dunham
Joint Administiative Recerver

Enc

Page 3




Summary of directors’ statement of affairs

Assets

Assets specifically pledged
Goodwill and Intellectual Property

Less amounts due to Nauonal Westminster Bank ple

Assets not specifically pledged

Trade debtots

Computer, warchouse, shop and office equipment
Leasehold improvements

Image rights

Cash at bank

Stock and work in progress

Other debtors and prepayments

Intercompany loan

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors

Liabihities
Preferenual creditors

Estimated total assets available for floating
chargeholders

Debts secured by a floating charge
National Westminstet Bank plc

Deficiency of assets available for unsecured creditors
Shortfall to Nattonal Westminster Bank plc
Trade creditors

Accruals

Ditectors loan

VAT and PAYE

Royalties

Corporation tax

Estimated deficiency as regards creditors

Book value

Estimated to

realise

£ £

- 133,900
(569,526) (569,526)
(569,526) (435,626)
363,907 287,225
115,474 9,994
64,292 -
1,549 -
3,476 3476
201,114 50,001
40,007 -
453,020 -
1,242,899 350,696
350,696

(435,626)

84,930
146,732
47,168
60,420
50,559
41,653
541

(432,003)

(84,930)

Page 4



Receivers' comments on the directors’ statement of affairs

The estimated reahisable value of the assets 1s based on the sale price achieved wath the
exception of trade debtors

The Recewvers estimate trade debtor collections may exceed the directors' estumate
however, this 1s uncertain at present

The Staterment of Affairs states that the debt due to Natonal Westminster Bank plc s
£569,526 The Bank have confirmed the debt s £514, 736

The mter-company loan debtor 1s due from Art of Pracuce Tumited We conunue to
investigate the possibility of a recovery however none 1s anticspated

Page 5



Notice to creditors of creditors' meeting
Section 48 Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 3.9 Insolvency Rules 1986

Company name Images & Editions Limited - 1n Recervership
Company number 02692307
Regustered office c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square,
Spinningficlds,
Manchestet
M3 3EB i
Princtpal rading address Essendine
Stamford
Lincelnshire
PEY 4UW
Repistered name(s} in previcus 12 months Images & Edittons Limited
Trading name(s) None |
Nature of business Greeting cards |
Name of office holder 1 Matthew Dunham
Office holder number 1 8376
Name of office holder 2 Joseph McLean
Office holder number 2 8903
Address of office holder(s) 4 Hardman Square |
Spinningfields !
Manchester
M3 3EB
Capactty of office holder(s) Administrative receiver
Name of alternative contact Emuly Smith

Email address or phone number emuly smith@gtuk com / 0161 953 6447

A creditors’ meeting under section 48(2) of the Insolvency Act 1986 15 to take place at
Grant Thomton UK LLP, 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3EB at 11am
on 21 June 2010 for the purpose of receving the admunistrative recewers’ report and to
consider establishung a creditors’ commuttee

A creditor wishing to vote must give to the administrative recervers, not later than 12 00
houts on the business day before the day fixed for the meeung, detatls in wntng of the debt
which he claims to be due to him and must lodge with the admunstratve recetvers any proxy
which he intends to be used on his behalf Creditors whose claims are wholly secured are not
entitled to attend or be represented at the meeting



Rule3 4 Form32

Statement of Affairs
Statement as to affars of

Images & Editions Limited

On the 24 March 2010, the date of the Administrative Recexver's Appointment

Affidavit
This affidavit must be sworn or affirmed before a Solicitor or Commissioner of Oaths when you have completed the
rest of this form.

1 MARICE HiobbR
of L Hee DK DRVE
(FEM LT EPA

Swear /affiyf that the several pages attached marked A, Al, B1-B and C1 - are to the best of my knowledge and
behafa@u.mwandcompletestatemcntofﬂ:eaﬁamoftheabovcnamedcompmyasat

Hadel doro the date of the appointment of the edministrative receiver and that
the said company carned on business as

Botvr oD EUERARNME  SrAMARD  laxoraXHAE YE 4 0tU

Swarn/affirmed at LD g

Date L1¢T AP A O
Signatures _&W j‘\
Before me /@M ij e /Z.«a\);u@/ L{Q’st

(ECHS €S 2re
A Sobestor or Commissiomd of Uaths

The Solicitor or Commissioner is particularly requested, before swearing/affirming the affidavit, to make sure
that the full nnme, address and description of the Deponent are stated, and to initial any crossings-out or other
alterations in the printed form. A deficiency in the affidavit in any of the above respects will mean that it Is
refused by the court, and will necessitate i bemng re-sworn/re-affirmed.




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets specifically pledged:-

Goodwll and Inizllectual Property
Less due to Nationat Westminster Bank PLC

Assets not specifically pledged:-

Trade Debtors

Computer, Warehouse, Shop & Office Equipment
Leaschald Improvements

Image Rights

Cash at Bank

Stock and Work-in-progress

Other Debtors

Prepayments

Inter Company Loan

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Book Estimated
Valoe to Realise
£ £
- 133,900
(133,900) (133,900)
(133,900} 0
363,967 287,225
115,474 9,994
64,292 -
1,549 -
3,476 3,476
201,114 50,001
500 .
39,507 -
453.020r .
1,242,899 350,696

/
Signature L/qu. N 20%4 Lyo




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
No Preferentizl Creditors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property to carry forward

Estimated total assets avallable for fioating chargeholders

Debts secured by a floating charge:-
National Westminister Bank PLC

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets available for
non -preferential creditors

Non-preferential claims.-
Trade Creditors
Accruals
Directors Loan
VAT
PAYE/NI
Royalttes
Corporation Tax
Shortfall to Natipnal Westminuster Bank PLC

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital:-

Share Capital
Capital Redemption Reserve

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to Realise
£ £
350,696
350,696
350,696
(350,696)
1] |
146,732
47,168
60,420
37,536
13,023
41,653
541
84,930
(432,003)
(432,003)
(5,200}
{50,000)
(487,203)]

sgaaar Mmm 0t
o




i
[FA4
Uy
BLY
tis
(143

89L
ze0'l

'
1z

0L8'(
OSL'l
s8L'l
6Ll

£EL'e

00T'L

$5S'L

16¥'s

¥9'6

$9€'01
£EET!
86L°9T
L¥C¥E

pasy junoary

aAs1ad HONOYOFEALI]
Hd9 §NS SITIM
ONs 00EN
HLZ LON
nar 634
QNE ¥ TN ANVLLOOS
Das ST XASSNS LSHM
ZNL €61 TOOdHAAL

AVF9ING
SIF€LO MODSVID
XX9 8dd SENVYD
ONON DNOH NOOTMON
nar ¥ivl WVHXTHM
VHT (dd SENYD
Maz (e
THS T780 SENYVD
N9 334
HES #Hd HONOWOHEALId NOLONITHIM
ONON ONOH IVHONYM
of6 v

oI
SAOSS

vVI1 vl

AMISNANI N¥AISYE
NOONIMS

HAS 1dd

ase sims
MIONON
WYHONLLLON
SONTT
HAHSTUYNY1
THH SSHOENY
Ay

XASSNS LsAM
NITO¥IHINY
HOO¥OTH I

DONOL NNMA
NATIALSOHA

HOAOHOEYHLAd
ATpINS

TIOITHHS d7LLLT
HONOBOMYATAd
avOod SNBALV
UVOA LEVHIDOT 63
NOANO1
YALSTHONYH
TAIHSMHOA HLNOS
HALSADIAT

avod EvmIN
THH TIHAONIM
HONOYOAYLad
NOJNOT

¥d8 NO ¥H1STVD
NOLNTT
QHOIAVLS

MI¥d TEHMHLOE
aYOY NOLLVLS VT
HIYON Havd NI ATTSMONN
ONIAWNONY
BAISNENY

HAATED SONIX

JLATHLS dA IVL €1
NOISIAIAQ ATddN$ ADYENA

AZSTTLUHM

TOHA=A

avOod NOLMAN

@MIO4SNVM

I dNOHD TV TYAQH
g TYALNAD IVHONYM 4/91
TROJONIHD

JETHLS AFTSOW £8/18
OHELITHS

SAZTINOWNVIL

.

-

g mwﬁ wa T eieg J\Xagz ameutg
0V INSHIATOL ATOdONATY
TUINAD HHd YYISTIV HHd

Qv0d ADA0Y 61 SUZLTYM

QYOY NOLSHNE 2 QLT SHIOTHEA XHOMLAN

FANA TISTATVA 81 HALSIT LW

QvOd TEHATHEVA @11 SAXOH HIOLS STOOMNIAED
JATULE ATLLNAE T NOINL HY 1)

HAJHA NOSWOHL € NI WYS

FSNOH TYNDIS ¥001d dOL QLT VAL SEAYAS TV.L9
VO QEYMA00M 91 INFWAINOE JOHS TYSHIAINN
STIAYLLOD SHL 8 NFTHONOIOW NLSIY

QYO UM YYD 0F SHIONIOY LHONVNIWN LEVNIS
LAVOd QHOJNVLS "AVH LEdM. LHOMY SSTUIXE HOd
SYATTdNS SNOANYTIZISIN

OXT1d ONIL DNVS LVA 49 QLT ANYAWOO NOVDAS
SNOLLOATIOO SSANISNE HAMOd HELLLOOS
ADYTNONYD

QVOU NOLLY.LS #52 HLNOS SNIDYIIVA VOIVS
THHSINYA § NOLTAHS ANOL

NV HHL HOVEadd

VO 244110 SONIA O ANY'LLNY

12651 LYN LSOJITYA J@EMATIOM HOYOLTEOUVI

20 LINN ONON ONOH SSTdd COOMUHHS

ANNAAY NVIIOIH 91st 14 dNOED NYWHIDIOY
HENOH XASSNS QLT 00 @ HONL OF'IY

LAY N QL7 IN[#d SATTXOT

av0d NO1SOH 11 ANTTAYRLLS

mappy =N

SHOLIGIED ANYIROO - €

1 sfey

sio)pa1) P Jo Aavmmng - §




- TTISSE

$57 63d SONIT QHOINVYLS MUNVE NVIHOY 22 d04d
€a 1134 SONT ONITTVAS 9 X0 Od SADIAYWHS HALYAM NYTIONY
THVATA 00 NAMQL TEYaTA TRINID SSRICUALNG THL ar1 LNO-8asN ONINIQUYD

XHT 634 SONIT ‘(MO LS QYO NOLONIA4NS LINN SSANISE MATA MOAYIN *6 LINN QALIATT TvIRLOT T IVITdd
THZ 1INA Xassns ONIHLMOM VOY WHDISTHL #1 ANAVd MEa

OAT63d SONIT TEOINVLS ALVOLOOS 85-L5 HAMNOLLYN 40V
HYE $MS NOANOT vaSELLVE A¥YOU NMOILSNAAND stl AYATIVO [VLHHL QTONYY ¥ildd
Z0r §18  NOANO1 QEOLLVIS IFTULS HOMH L1¥/s1y ISNOH SMo¥dNg an g SEDIANMLAS LIQEYD HISH-LLTN
Ode ¢NI fagrifils] NMOQSHIiE ANNIAY QTALTAON 12 ASNOH TTAMSMAN 1L.80d8d
L% TTOS TUIHSINVH WELSHHONLM avod NMOasIOoH 8¢ SLMHE0Y NI'TOD

Lug zzve TAQHA WHVd SSANISNE ANOLSANNOH AANHAY GVEN INHWLAVIEA SLNACOOV LOTHIG XIdMTEDS
Zdi ¥l WLSFIIT] 6LTXOE Od QLT LOTHEIG ONDIA

ANV ‘MOTIADIM 0D AV¥E 'Qv0d IETEIH NOLYAEWEd 11 AVANNNGTTO 40 3SNOH THANG ANVH

vsn 62086 NOLONIHS VM HSTAVIANYS ‘HS HOVT HLLIZ-¥091 TAYT WL

VIgo1ad SONIT ANHNOE HTVONIddTd LATYLS NOILVLS 001 AHVILOO SNYINNIA SHOIAYAS ONINATE VD LHOMNM
{1¥ 78D SENVD NOLSMVS AYM ISVE MUV SSENISNE HONVIN STTVA £1NN aLT v ¥31000
HVE IAS AdnNgsmTdHS Mivd ¥ELN3 CTHLATLLYE AV STHOINI ASNOH HHWl 1NINg AL LNYNA
SXI 694 TAHSNTOONIT THOINYLS avod TIVHAY 00 ONIOVHL SNITYHd SIAVHL

XX1 63d SONIT QHOINVLS AVM HSYMDL 9 AN QVOd TIVHAN § LINNO OTYLYD 7 NDISICA LNIYd S.r1
adv taAd ALLNIAOD 611 X0d Od L' SSHEXE TYESaad

98 THY HLVOIHY HOLYHOOOM al1 M N NONVD
XH § 144 HONOYOAYA1Id avoy NIvia ABTSHOTA AVM UEONATIVHD  Vd SSANISNE ASTHIDAT 8 SSANISNA ¥ INIYd
1H6013d SONIT ANENCH Aavor q10INIdC A1 SHIVL ANY STHEVT SANI'T

ddz 634 SONTT MHOANVLS avod AdANNOd SYATTEM 590
OHB ¢1T1 WYIDIVO NOLSAM HLIKIE avOu NOLSEM O ILF MAIA T1IANd MOYHOd ATTISHT
NAO 9108 NOLINVHLNOS AVM VNYTHO ALV1SH ONI ONTTSENN TT LNN INSWBOVNYIN ZLISVM SANVYHS
YV6 £18N HNAL NOdN FLISVIMAN WeYd HLEON ar1(n) anvs

ANYTVHZ MAN GRYTHONV LIS SANOWAS 511 TENIDVIE D

vl IDN WYHONLLION LTTULS STWVE 1S #€S  NOLLVIINMWINOD SSANISNE 16 WOOHTAL HSLLINE

drL LON WYHONLLLON JETULS HOUNHD HOM TOW Q10 THI Q.11 SWALLSAS MVSOIS
ads s1IKD x3ssd MOTIVH SHIDVNNIA ASNOH AYMNITID 11 WOOHTAL ASIva
Hd0 01dH sIond NIFED NHNE0OM WdVd NI NENE0OM QLT NIATE NOWIS

TINVIL IV 37 NI 01962 JTIONDISSOY A1 ANSTHEANA NVar

dAs 18d HONOYOTYALES ALYONRD LS TYTULSNANI AVOH AANXO SLATTVd ABHOD
V1 6IHE 1E540d GOVNVMS ALV1SH (NI HAY YTHOLOIA LI'T SONLLES TIM

IS ¥19 YALSIONOTD AvaNAZEEY AVM NYOTNA ¥y SNYAH NHOI NIAEA




C - Summary of Shareholders

C - SHAREHOLDERS

Ordinary A Shares

Art of Practice Limuted
Derek Reginald Hams

Ordinary B Shares

Art of Practice Limuted

Total

Nominal Value (£)

100
100

100

No Shares Total Nomunal
Velue (£)

190 190.00

10 10 00

200 200 00
5,000 5000 00
5,000 5200 00

- ! e AT [




Ruie 3 4 Form 32

Statement of Affairs

Statement as to affars of

Images & Editions Lirted

On the 24 March 2010, the date of the Administrative Receiver's Appointment

Affidavit
Thus affidavit must be swom or affirmed before a Solicitor or Commuss:aner of Gaths when you have completed the
rest of this form

1 Tdohe  ENIAA TALe

of Vo Sfaaae €iosd  Tie oy €afnany  Rencoan
= I
Moy oG

Swear /affirm that the several pages attached marked A, Al, B1-B and C1 - are to the best of my knowledge and
belief a full, true and complete statement of the affairs of the above named company as at

Qut Mplew  Jolo the date of the appomtment of the administrative receiver and that
the said company carred on business as

IMades Aown SAanmang Lamcoen

Sworn/affirmed at A
Date L & // /;D( )
Signatures %M £
A
Before me é/ 4&__:}:?11—— > | — 5} Wililamson

Y To—— 7ark Woodfine
- yentd Mellows LLP
A Solrertor or Commissioner of Oaths Solicitors

e Straet
! jirre MK4O 3TN
The Solicitor or Commissioner is particularly requested, before swearing/affirming the affidavit, to make sure
that the full name, address and description of the Deponent are stated, and to witial apy crossings-out or other
alterations 1n the printed form. A deficiency in the affidavit in any of the above respects will mean that it is
refused by the court, and will necessitate its being re-sworn/re-affirmed.




A - Summary of Assets

Assets

Assets specifically pledged:-

Goodwill and Intellectual Property
Less due to National Westminister Bank PLC

Assets not specifically pledged:-

Trade Debtors

Computer, Warehouse, Shop & Office Equipment
Leasehold Improvements

Image Rights

Cash at Bank

Stock and Work-in-progress

Other Debtors

Prepayments

Inter Company Lean

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

77/ 48
Signature /} Date f&a"’/cu- ZDtQ
/ 4

Book Estimated
Value to Realise
£ £

- 133,900
(133,900) (133,900)
(133,900) 0
363,967 287,225
115,474 9,994
64,292 -
1,549 -
3,476 3,476
201,114 50,001
500 -
35,507 -
453,020 -
1,242,899 350,696




Al - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets available for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liabilities
Preferential Creditors:-
No Preferential Credrtors

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors
Estimated prescribed part of net property to carry forward
Estimated total assets available for floating chargeholders

Debts secured by a floating charge:-
Nauonal Westmimister Bank PLC

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets available for
non -preferental creditors

Non-preferential claims--
Trade Creditors
Accruals
Directors Loan
VAT
PAYE/NI
Royalties
Corporation Tax
Shortfail to National Westmumster Bank PLC

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors
Issued and called up capital:-

Share Capital
Capital Redemption Reserve

Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to Realise
£ £

350,696

350,696

350,696

(350,696)

0
146,732
47,168
60,420
37,536
13,023
41,653
541
84,930

(432,003)

(432,003)

(5,200)

(50,000)

(487,203)

/7 -

&
//
Signature_~"* -

ae“’ic s
//// d Dat ¢/ 2oin

4



Lyp
1y
3L
8L
s
628
009
89L
ze0't
780"t
1zr't
tzr'l
LT |
0Ls'l
0sL't
§8L'1
£6L°1
998
£EL's
007t
1143
16+°8
b59's
B9C°0L
£EE'T1
26L'87
LYE'YE
PIMO JUNOUOY

aAs 1ad
Hd9 SNS

QNE vIN
Oaes SIHY
ZNL €61
dv¥F 9INF
SaF £LD
XX9 38d

DNOM BNOH
nay +Im

VHT 34
"THE 224D

s vad
ONON ONOH

OTETN

YVI1 1

HONOYOTIALdd
SLTIM

0Ns oSN
HLZ tDN

nA 6ad
ANVI1LODS
XASSNS LSTM
T00dUIAIT

MODSYTID
SHAYD

NOOTMOX
WYHD(TMm

SEHWVD

MAT 1HA

SHNVD

NG 894

HONOYOTIA13d NOLONIHYIM
IVHONYM

Ore va

SA08S

AMLSNANI NYHLSYE
NOANIMS

HAS 134

as9 SIMS
ATOTHON
WVYHONILLON
SONI'T
HHIHSRVYNYT
TTH SS204Nd
AgNdrA

XHSSNS LSam
NETOUTHLNY
HONOYOTId13d

DNOL NOMX
NAITIALSCHA

HONO¥Ogd3L3d
Adans

04 THHS HLLLIT
HONOYOTHILd
avOd SN¥Advd
AVOA LEVHADOT 68
NOANO1
ULLSHHINVIN
HUTHSYOA HLNOS
HALSHIIFT

avOou UYMIN
THH TOWAINIM
HONOYWOoHYd.Ldd
NOANOT

¥aS NO ¥HISIVD
NOINTT
AYOINVYILS

Avd TTHMHLOH
avoy NOLLVLS VZ1
HLYON Yvd AN ATTSMONA
DNIYEWONY
HAISNENG

HL0TO SONIA

JLHFALS dIA TV €1
NOISIAIA ATddNS ADYANH

AJSTTLLIHM

ggtizlact.|

avoy NOLMAN

TQEOISNY M

Jd dNOYS TV TVAQYE
Q1d TVALNGD IVHONYM /91
(TIOLONIHD

L9T4LS AHISON £8/18
ATH4IHHS

SATTINOWNYEL

4

_

i

‘_ Jnjeul

O..QN. Ao nf_w\ e1eqg /\\\\l\w\\ ainy IS
-~
-
. P

dJOVT1d HNFHLATOd ATOJONATY
HY1NAD HHd dY1STTY HHd
JVOd 3DA0Y 61 SHILTVM
avoa NOLSHNA T QLT STTOIHIA JIOMLAN
dAnd ATV 8L H3LSIT HT00
avod QT4 ATdaYd Q1T SEXOE H3OLS SGOOMNIATHD
LHHULS AHTINTE T NOLNL TIVID)
JATIQ NOSWOHLIL £ NTAIId WNVS
HSNOH TVNDIS ¥00T1d dOL ALTWVAL SIDIA¥ES TIVLITH
aQvod TIVMAOOoMm 91 INAWANDA dJOHS TVSHIAINA
STTRILIOO HHI 8 NITHOOOTIN NLLSNI
avod UMV ED Oy SHIONHDV LHONVYNIA LAVILS
JIYOY THOINYLS ‘AVH LSAM. LHDIFYd SSTUdXT HOd
SHHITddNS SNOINVTTIOSIN
OJ7d ANI ONVS 1VA 4/9 ALT ANVIWOD NOVIAS
SNOLLOITIOD SSANIsNd YIMOd HSLLLOOS
HOVTINOWVO
aQvod NOILLVLS #5T HILNOS DNIOVASYd YIIVE
THHSANYA § NOLTHHS ANOL
NYve JHL Hovaady
QvOd 441710 SHNIA TO ANVLLY
12651 LVYN LSOd99dd AMMATIOMN AHOITIDEVL
€0 LINN DNOM DNOH $STHd GOOMYIHS
ANNIAY NYIADIH 91751 1d dNOUD NVIWEEADY
HSNOH XASSNS QL7 0D F® HONId DI TV
13H¥1S NTH QLT LN SATTXOT
aOvod NOLSOH 11 ANITNVHEYLS
s521ppYy ey

SYOLIQTUD ANYINOD - 9

| ofey

$10)1pa4)) Ipea | Jo Alpwung - g



TEL'9p|

(433
(423

(444

| afay

SSZT 684
adai 113d

X4zt 64d
DAZ6ad

HYE 8MS NOANOT
ZOPS1H  NOANOT
OdL ENT

Ly TTvd

Y.100I3d
[Ly 74D SHAVD
HYE IAS

XX163d

468 THd
Xd¢1ad

ddt 634

OHg §191
NAQ 9108

dlL LON
aods 61HD

dAS 13d

TYLOL

SONI'T

SONI'T 'TEOIN VLS
TIT 1iNd

SONI'T
YasudlLvd

(6. (SRR A B
aTa1dNa

LTb 2208

TACHA

ANV T "MOTIOIM 00

vsn

SONIT aNdNog
NOLSMVS
AANGSMTIHS
SX1 64d

SONIT

HONOYOTAH Lad
LHé 013d
WYHNVO
NOLIWVHLNOS
Vel 1DN

Xgssd

Ad0O 0ldH

nvi6iHg
Ors v1o

OEN\&.O\ 9] °%0
SONIT MECAWVLS MNVE NVIWOY 22
ONITTVdS 9% XOH Od
VAT 00 NMOL VA TA THLNAD SSIUHALNG JHL
avOd NOLONIAANS LINM SSHNISNY MAIA MOQVHW 6 LIND
Xxdssns ONIH1MOM (YO YIDISTHL #1
MHOINVYLS HLYDLOIS 85-LS
avod NMOLSNAAND szl AdITIVO VL aHL
LITALS HOIH L1v/STk FSNCH SMOYING ait )
NMOASIE ANNIAY QTELH00T 1T HSNOH TTHMSMAN
TIIHSdNVYH YALSTHONIM avou NMOASACO 8T
MIVd SSANISNE GNOLSANNOH ANNIAY aVIN INTWLYVIEd SINNODOV
a0 ¥AT YALSHIIAT 6.2 XOE Od
Avad ‘avOd L¥2gyEaH NOLYHENHd E1 WVANNNATTO 40 ISNOH
67086 NOLONIHSYM HSIAYINAYS H S IOV'1d HLL1Z-p091
TTYONIddTE LITMULS NOLLV.LS 001 FOVLLOD SNVINNIA
AVM ISV N¥vd SSANISNE HONVIN s3Tva £ LINN
Tdvd H3LN3 AT TLLYE AVM SIHDINY 4$NOH FTYL ININA
TAHSNTOINI'1 MIOANVLS avod TIVHAY
TIOINVLS AVMHSYMDI  §T aNI QVOd TIVHAY § LINNO
adv 1AD AYINAAQD 611 X089 0d
A1VDITY HOLVHQOOM
VO NIVEd ATTIIOAH AVM MADNITIVHD  vd SSANISNG AZTYIDdA 8
SONIT aNdned AvOd A104NIda
SONIT QIOINYLS avod A¥dNNOd
NOLSEM HUIAH avod NOLSHM £ 10 MIA F704Nd
AVM VNVIHO J1V1ST AN ONITSENN TT LINN
V5 £18N HNAL NOdN ALLSVIMAN Vd HLEON
ANVIVAIZ MIN ANV TAINY LHAHLS SANOWAS 911
WYHONILLON 19TY1S STWVI LS €S NOILYOINNWWOD SSANISNA La
WYHONILLON LI94LS HOUNHD HOH TN 7T0 FHL
MOTIVH STIDVNNI ASNOH AVMNITEO
aond NADID NENa00M WAV aNi NENGOOM
AINVYA V14T MIdAT 019€L LATONDISSOU A1
HDNOYOHUHLEd BLVONEd  LST TVILLSNANI VO ABNXO
13590a HOVNVYMS FLYLST AN HAY YIIOLOIA
ALSEONOTO QvIWAZERY AVM NVOINA #b

NOILVINEO40¥d
SADIANTS YALYM NYITONY
QL1 LAO-FAISNI DNINSQUVD
QELIWIT TYORLLOATE dvINTId
ANAV MTHIA

FAMNOLLYN 4OV

GIONYY ¥a13d

SADJIAYES LIATED ¥FSN-1L TN
1150453

$189904 NI'TOD

LOTHIA XIAMIHIS

AL LOTHA DNIAIA

THINO ANV!

VT WIL

$ADIAYAS ONINSEVD LHOTIM
al1dmv ¥31000

TFEL LNANg

00 ONIAVY.L SNIYNEd SIAVEL
OTVLYD % NDISIC LNI'Ed Srd
AL SSTIINA TVHIAaL

arL1 3 1 NONVD

SSANISNA ¢ LNIHd

Q171 STdVL ANV STIEV'] SANIT
SUITTAM €%

MOBYOd AF1ST1
JNIWADYNYIN ZLSVM SUNVHS
ar1(in anvs

TIEMIOVE Od

WODHTAL HSLLIEE

AL SWALSAS MVSOIl
ALl1WOJTTAL ASIVA

QLT NIATE NOWIS

INSTIANG NV

S13TTVd ARMOD

Q17 SONLLLI FdIM

SNYAT NHOf NIATA



X

C - Summary of Shareholders

C - SHAREHOLDERS

Ordinary A Shares

Art of Practice Limited
Derek Reginald Harns

Ordinary B Shares

Art of Practice Limuted

Total

Signature

Nominal Value (£)

100
100

100

No Shares Total Nomunal
Value (£)

190 190 00

10 16 00

200 200 Q0

5,000 5000 00
5,000 5200 00

Date /" é( 2t/ 2o/



